

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-536

ANTHONY KOVALESKI,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 0656879

KATHERINE Y. MCINTIRE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0521159
1515 North Flagler Drive
Suite 900
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT’S PARTIAL CLOSURE OF THE
COURTROOM DURING THE VICTIM’S TESTIMONY AT
TRIAL PURSUANT TO §918.16(2), FLORIDA STATUTES
DID NOT RUN AFOUL OF WALLER V. GEORGIA, 467
U.S. 39 (1984)(RESTATED)4

POINT II

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY
DETERMINED THAT A PROFFER WAS NECESSARY UNDER
THE FACTS OF THIS CASE TO PROPERLY PRESERVE
PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE EXCLUSION OF
TESTIMONY. THE SUBSTANCE OF THE EXCLUDED
TESTIMONY WAS NOT APPARENT FROM THE CONTEXT
WITHIN WHICH IT WAS OFFERED (RESTATED) 20

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alonso v. State, 821 So.2d 423 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)..... 5, 13-15

Clements v. State, 742 So.2d 338 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)
..... 2, 5, 11, 12, 16, 19, 20, 26

Evans v. State, 808 So.2d 92 (Fla. 2001)..... 17

Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)..... 18

G.A. v. State, 549 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)..... 21, 23, 24

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368, 380, 99 S.Ct. 2898, 61
L.Ed.2d 608 (1979) 5

Gibson v. Maloney, 231 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1970)..... 25

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596, 102 S.Ct.
2613, 73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982)..... 6, 8, 15, 16

Hobbs v. State, 820 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 19

In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257, 270, 68 S.Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed. 682
(1948) 6, 20

Kovaleski v. State, 1 So.3d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009) . 1, 2, 21, 26

Kovaleski v. State, 854 So.2d 282 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003). 14

Levine v. United States, 362 U.S. 610, 619, 80 S.Ct. 1038, 1044,
4 L.Ed.2d 989 (1960)..... 17

Luda v. State, 860 So.2d 457, 458 FN1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... 18

Mansingh v. State, --- So.3d ----, 2011 WL 3754605 (Fla. 5th DCA
August 26, 2011)(..... 18

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 8, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144
L.Ed.2d 35 (1999))..... 17

O’Shea v. O’Shea, 585 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) ... 21, 22, 24

Pacifico v. State, 642 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)..... 21

Pantoja v. State, 59 S.3d 1092 (Fla. 2011)..... 21

Presley v. Georgia, 130 S.Ct. 721, 175 L.Ed.2d 675 (2010). 16, 17

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, 464 U.S. 501, 510, 104 S.Ct. 819, 824, 78 L.Ed.2d 629 (1984)..... 6, 7

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986) ("Press-Enterprise II") 8

Pritchett v. State, 566 So.2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)..... 11, 13-15

Reaves v. State, 531 So.2d 401 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) 21, 22, 24

Renkel v. State, 807 P.2d 1087, 1092 (Alaska 1991)..... 15

Thornton v. State, 585 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)..... 11, 12

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 1-15, 18-19

Williams v. State, 414 So.2d 509, 511 (Fla. 1982);..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITY CITED

Section 918.16, Florida Statutes. 13-15, 17

Section 918.16(1), Florida Statutes. 11, 13

Section 918.16(2), Florida Statutes. 1-5, 15, 18, 19
